BOARD OF TRUSTEES RECOGNIZING A LOAN AND TERMS OF THE LOAN FROM IBE
WAIBR FUND TO TIIE SANITATION FI.NND AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY''; ANd

WHEREAS, on or about Jrure 13, 2003, the Board of Ttustees entered into a Loan

Agr.eement with Community First National Bank in the principal atnount of Seven Hundred

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($725,000.00) for the purpose of consttucting a wastewater

treatmelt plant to seruice the Town of Hotchkiss (the "Wastewater Treafinent Loan"), and

WHEREAS, with the pa.ssage of OrdinanceNo. 2015-03, the Board authorized a refinance

ofthe Wastewater Treatment Loan through an interfund loan transf-er, wherein the Town's Water

Fund loaned the Town's Sanitation Fund a principal amount not to exceed Four Hundred Fifty-

eight Thousand Four Hundred Four Dollars and Nineteen Cents ($458,404.19) to pay off the

outstanding balance ofthe Wastewater Treatment Loan;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Town's Water and Sewer Enteiprise status, voter approval

in advance of the interf,rnd loan was not required under Arlicle X Section 20 of the Colorado

Constirution;